
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
THURSDAY, 4TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details.                    
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Co
[...]
cial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Armley  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BOOZE PLUS, 33 TONG ROAD, 
FARNLEY, LEEDS, LS12 1HQ 
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory requests Members consideration on an 
application to vary a premises licence made by 
Saqib Ahmed, for Booze Plus, 33 Tong Road, 
Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ. 
 

7 - 46 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 



 1 

 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Thursday 4 January 2024 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Booze Plus, 33 Tong 
 Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence made by Saqib Ahmed, for Booze Plus, 
33 Tong Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ. 

The existing licence authorises: 

Sale by retail of alcohol, Mon-Sat 08:00 - 23:00 and Sun 10:00-2230. 

The applicant has applied for the following extension: 

Sale by retail of alcohol, every day 06:00 - 03:00. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. 

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton 
 
Tel:  0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above-mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 An application for a new premises licence was received by the Licensing Authority 
in August 2005 which was granted as applied for.  

2.2 The Licensing Authority received applications to transfer the licence to the current 
licence holder and to change the Designated Premises Supervisor in March 2022.  
The applications were granted as applied for.  

2.3 In July 2022 the premises licence holder applied to vary the licence to 24 hours a 
day 7 days a week, however the application was withdrawn by the applicant.  

2.4 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Saqib Ahmed.  

3.2 Briefly, the application is to: 

 Extend the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises), 
Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 03:00 hours. 

3.3 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified at section M of the application form. 

3.4 A copy of the application can be found at Appendix B. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of members of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 An outright objection has been received from West Yorkshire Police in their 
capacity as a responsible authority.  A copy of the representation may be found at 
Appendix D. 

Page 8



 3 

5.3 A representation has been received from the Environmental Protection Team 
suggesting measures in relation to a reduction to the hours applied for and litter 
management. The representation remains outstanding, and a copy can be found 
at Appendix E.  

5.4 A representation has been submitted by the Public Health Localities Team which 
remains a matter outstanding for the committee’s consideration. A copy of the 
document is attached at Appendix F.  

 Other Representations 

5.5 The application has attracted representations from other persons, including a local 
resident, the Local Ward Councilors and a Member of Parliament and an 
individual objection from one of the Local Ward Councillors.  The objectors 
oppose the application mainly on the grounds of public nuisance. 

5.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix G and original copies will be provided to the Licensing Sub 
Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 

6 Licensing Hours  

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix H. 

7 Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

8 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing Sub Committee must take such of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule. 

Page 9



 4 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives and relevant to the application. 

9 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 10



Details of licence numbered : PREM/01155/005 Page 1 of 3 

Details of premises licence 

For: Booze Plus 

This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 

Licence number: PREM/01155/005 

Premises the licence relates to: Booze Plus, 33 Tong Road, Farnley, Leeds, 
LS12 1HQ 

Date licence first effective: 24th November 2005 

Date current version effective from:  March 17, 2022 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

Opening hours of the premises: 

The hours of licensable activities for the premises are as above.  

There are no regulated opening hours for non-licensable activities. 

Premises licence holder(s): 

Saqib Ahmed, Booze Plus, 33 Tong Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ 

Designated premises supervisor: 

Saqib Ahmed 

Access to the premises by children 

Access to the premises by children is unrestricted

Appendix A

Page 11



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/01155/005 Page 2 of 3 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence 
  
 a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 

 licence, or 
  
 b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

 his personal licence is suspended. 
 
 2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 

who holds a personal licence. 
 
 3. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

  
 The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 

supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
  
 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date or birth and either - 

  
 a. a holographic mark, or 
  
 b. an ultraviolet feature. 
 
 4. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 
   
 For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 of this condition - 
   
 a.  "duty" is t
[...]
or the Police trying to keep a lid on it.” 
 Protection of Children from Harm. 

o This is a ranked as one of the most 1% deprived neighborhoods in the in Leeds. 50% of the 
children in this surrounding area live in the most deprived decile of Leeds, 1,440 of 
children live within the absolute low income households threshold (age group 0- 19 and 
time range 2021-22 source Children and Young People - Ward | Armley | Report Builder 
for ArcGIS (leeds.gov.uk) )  1,847 of these children live in relative low income households 
and 64.3% of these children live within the poorest decile of income deprivation affecting 
children index (2019-Armley). There is substantive and rigorous peer reviewed evidence of 
the impact of deprivation, inequalities impacting on adult drinking behavior both as role 
models for vulnerable and impressionable young children and the impact inebriated 
parents, carers and guardians have on the lives of children presenting as adverse 
childhood experiences resulting in significant issues for these young people in later life. 
Stunting their ability to reach their full potential and to contribute positively to civic life. 
People living in deprived areas are many times more likely to experience alcohol related 
harm or die of an alcohol related cause. For example, alcohol related deaths are six times 
more likely in a deprived area than a less deprived area. We know from our work there 
are residents who are under treatment for alcohol abuse who have children and the 
increased accessibility of alcohol late at night when the services these parents depend on 
are shut increase the temptation to purchase alcohol substantially. It’s difficult to 
understand what this establishment can do to mitigate these factors (Alcohol and 
inequalities | Alcohol Change UK) Years of austerity, the Coronavirus Pandemic and the 
current Cost of Living Crisis has meant some residents are drinking more as an escape 
from their current predicament. We know this through 
[...]
y 11:00 - 23:00 
 Saturday 11:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Booze Plus, 33 Tong Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ
	Appendix A - Premises Licence
	Appendix B - Application form
	Appendix C - Map
	Appendix D - WYP Rep
	Appendix E - Env Health Rep
	Appendix F - Public Health Rep
	Appendix G - Public Reps
	Appendix H - Surrounding Premises






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 4th January, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Buckley in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hinchcliffe and S Holroyd-
Case 

 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Neil Buckley as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
4 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary information 
provided by West Yorkshire Police, which had been circulated to all parties prior to 
the hearing.  
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Booze Plus, 33 Tong 
Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory advised the Sub-Committee 
of an application to vary a premises licence made by Saqib Ahmed, for Booze Plus, 
33 Tong Road, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 1HQ. 
 
In attendance for the hearing were: 

 Saqib Ahmed – Applicant 

 Constanze Bell – Applicant’s Representative 

 Sarah Blenkhorn – West Yorkshire Police 

 PCSO Brendan Councill – West Yorkshire Police 

 Vanessa Holroyd – Environmental Protection Team 

 Jonathan Hindley – Public Health 

 Cllr Andy Parnham – Local Ward Councillor for Armley 

 Rob Brown – Legal Officer 

 Matthew Nelson – Entertainment Licensing  
 
The Legal Officer set out the procedure for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, highlighting the following points: 

 The existing licence authorised sale by retail of alcohol, Monday to Saturday 
08:00 – 23:00 and Sunday 10:00 – 22:30. The applicant had applied for an 
extension for sale by retail of alcohol, everyday 06:00 – 03:00. 

 The Licensing Authority had received a new premises licence in August 2005 
which was granted as applied for. In March 2022, the premises licence had 
been transferred to the current licence holder and there had been a change to 
the Designated Premises Supervisor. This application had been granted as 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

applied for. In July 2022 the premises licence holder had applied to vary the 
licence to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. However, the applicant withdrew 
this application. A copy of the existing licence was appended to the report at 
Appendix A. 

 The applicant proposed to promote the licensing objectives by taking 
additional steps identified at section M of the application form which was 
attached to the report at Appendix B. 

 Appendix C of the report identified the location of the premises. 

 Representations in objection had been made by the following in their capacity 
as responsible authorities: 

o West Yorkshire Police had made an out-right objection. A copy of this 
was attached to the report at Appendix D. 

o Environmental Protection Team had suggested measures in relation to 
a reduction to the hours applied for and litter management. This was 
appended to the report at Appendix E. 

o Public Health Localities Team had also submitted a representation 
which was attached to the report at Appendix F. 

 Representations had also been received from a local resident, Ward 
Councillors, and a Member of Parliament. There was also an individual 
objection from one of the local Ward Councillors. These objections were 
appended to the report at Appendix G.   

 A list of premises in the local area, with the licensed hours and activities was 
attached at Appendix H. 

Ms Bell provided the Licensing Sub-Committee with the following information: 

 Members attention was directed to Appendix C of the report which showed 
the location of the premises. 

 The premises is a traditional corner shop which serves the local community. 
She said that her client had received requests to purchase alcohol outside the 
permitted hours, showing there was a demand for extended hours. 

 The premises was in a working-class location which had customers who 
worked shifts at local factories and warehouses who worked until 01:00am. It 
was the applicants view that the later opening times would also better suit the 
needs of the local residents. 

 Mr Ahmed had owned and operated the premises Booze Plus for two years. 
During the two years he has had a good track record with no issues for 
concern. 

 Mr Ahmed had previous experience of owning and operating a premises on 
Alexander Road in Hyde Park for 25 years, also with no incidents on record 
for these premises. It was noted that the premises had been located within a 
student area and Mr Ahmed had challenged where necessary for appropriate 
I.D.  

 This corner shop is on a busy commuter road which links Leeds City Centre to 
Wortley. Therefore, the residents in the area live with the existing background 
noise generated by vehicles along this road. 

 Ms Bell was of the view that this area was not a ‘hot bed’ of nuisance and 
disorder, there had been no issues with the premises and there was no 
evidence in relation to crime, or incidents and there had been no calls in 
relation to the premises. She confirmed there was no proposal for 24-hour 
sales. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

 The premises has CCTV. 

 The shop is known in the community as a no-nonsense premises. When first 
taking ownership of the premises Mr Ahmed had to do more challenges for 
age-appropriate sales and he had now established a reputation as a 
responsible premises owner. 

 The premises is not within the Armley cumulative impact zone and Mr Ahmed 
has no issues with street drinkers or noise outside his shop. There is noise 
due to buses and large vehicles traveling on the road outside the premises. 

 In response to the representations from the responsible authorities, local 
councillors, the MP and residents. Ms Bell said there were no concerns in 
relation to public health as the premises were outside the cumulative impact 
zone and it was noted that this zone was not due to be made wider. In relation 
to general objections, it was said that no evidence of crime and disorder could 
be linked to these premises and in her view the objections from the councillors 
and MP sent the wrong message to the community. 

 Ms Bell drew attention to Appendix H within the agenda pack to highlight the 
fact that Carpatica 2, also on Tong Road, had recently been granted a licence 
to sell alcohol until midnight on Friday and Saturday. In her view this showed 
an inconsistency in operating hours in this area. 

 
In response to questions from Members the following information was provided: 

 Having a premises in a mainly student area had meant that Mr Ahmed had 
experience of challenging age-related products. He knew what he was doing 
when he took ownership of the premises and has a good track record at both 
premises. 

 There were no noise issues from the premises.  

 The Council had recently been reviewing its Cumulative Impact Policy and 
could have widened the Armley zone but had not done so. The issues in the 
Armley / Wortley area were well documented, but the letters from the 
councillors and residents had been very general with no specific issues made. 

 
West Yorkshire Police provided the following information: 

 In this area there is a history of anti-social behaviour and street drinking. The 
premises is situated very close to the cumulative impact zone for Armley. It 
was the view that to extend the hours of operation would attract street 
drinkers to these premises particularly in the earlier hours. It was the view that 
this would have an impact on the lives of residents, workers and children on 
their way to work and school. It was the view of the Police that the later hours 
would attract youths to the area, and this would increase anti-social 
behaviour. Supplementary information had been provided for the Sub-
Committee in relation to anti-social behaviour in a location which is across the 
road from Booze Plus. 

 The PCSO for the area explained that this area was one of the most deprived 
areas in Leeds with residents facing social and economic challenges. There is 
a high level of crime in this area. It was noted that the PCSO had with him 
statistical evidence of the types of crimes should the Sub-Committee wish to 
see this. The area has numerous tower blocks, houses of multiple occupation 
and family homes, it does not have a night-time economy and does not need 
one. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

 Most of the licensed premises in the area only operate until midnight. There 
are no other premises trading until 03:00am. It was the view that if this licence 
was granted then crime in the area would increase. 

 It was the view that noise pollution would increase, and this would conflict with 
the daily routines of residents through sleep deprivation. 

 Tong Road is a busy road during 07:30am-09:30am and 16:00 -19:00, but 
there is little traffic after midnight.  

 Statistical evidence was provided in relation to incidents in the area. 

 It was acknowledged that Leeds City Council has a number of policies to 
address issues of crime and disorder, which include the West Yorkshire 
Mayor’s Plan, Safer Leeds Plan and the Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 The Sub-committee were advised that the New Wortley Community Centre 
was working with the community to address issues in the area. 

 It was noted that Mr Ahmed had not contacted West Yorkshire Police with his 
proposals for the extension to the operating hours prior to the application, as 
would be expected from an operator aware of his responsibilities to the local 
area/community. The Police added that even if he had contacted them, they 
would still be objecting to such extensive hours for a premises in this area. 

 
Responding to questions, West Yorkshire Police provided the following information: 

 Street drinkers in Armley are both young and older people. 

 Youths are involved in lower-level crime such as vehicle crime. They are also 
involved in drug related activities. 

 Older People are generally involved in violent crime. 

 It was noted that there had been no issues in relation to the licence or the 
licensee. 

 There had been no issues with premises in the area which operated until 
midnight. 

 There is no parking outside Booze Plus premises, parking is available to the 
front and rear outside residential properties. 

 
Councillor Andy Parnham provided the following information to the Members of the 
Sub Committee: 

 All the Armley Councillors strongly object to the extension of hours for these 
premises. In their view it would be a disaster for the local area. He was 
thankful to the Police for the information provided at the meeting. 

 He said since being elected in May 2023, he had received numerous calls for 
help in relation to anti-social behaviour, domestic violence, and other violent 
incidents in this area.  

 He said that the New Wortley area was generally quiet after rush hour, to 
extend the operating hours would be a disaster for the local residents with 
customers parking in front of residential properties into the early hours of the 
morning. 

 It was noted that all the Armley councillors and the MP for Leeds West had 
objected to the extension of the hours for these premises. 

 
An officer from Public Health provided the following information: 

 He had experience of working in the Armley and Wortley area, where they 
had spoken to residents during health needs assessments for the area.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

 It was noted that one of the main concerns was the impact of alcohol 
addiction on young children in the area. This is one of the most deprived 
areas of Leeds with 1,440 of children living within the absolute low-income 
household’s threshold. There is evidence of the impact of deprivation, 
inequalities impacting on adult drinking behaviour both as role models for 
vulnerable and impressionable young children and the impact inebriated 
parents, carers and guardians have on the lives of children, resulting in 
significant issues for the young people in later life. 

 Examples of issues faced by children and residents in this location were 
provided to the Sub-Committee. It was noted that people in the area see 
drunk people whilst on their way to work or school on a daily basis. Children 
had informed the team that they were able to get older people or older siblings 
to purchase alcohol for them. 

 It was the view of the public health officer that to grant a 21-hour licence in 
this area would be a grave mistake. 

 
The officer from Environmental Protection informed the Sub-Committee of the 
following: 

 The officer had 28 years of experience dealing with complaints in relation to 
premises similar to this premises. However, on this occasion there had been 
no complaints in relation to the applicant’s premises. Complaints are usually 
in relation to residents who lived above such premises, with people feeling 
unsafe, due to number of people attending such premises with late licences. It 
was noted that it was difficult to get evidence about noise complaints due to a 
complainant being too frightened. 

 The noise levels in early morning are generally quieter, therefore any noise 
created is intensified. 

 Environmental Protection had put in an objection to the premises nearby 
called Carpatica 2 when they had requested extended hours of operation. The 
premises licence holder and Environmental Protection had compromised to 
allow Carpatica 2 to operate on Friday and Saturday until midnight, which is 
consistent with other premises in the locality. It was noted that this had been 
suggested to the applicant, but the applicant had not taken up the suggestion. 

 Issues of noise pollution would come from cars pulling up to the premises and 
car doors opening and shutting. 

 It was the view of the officer that the hours requested were excessive for this 
area of Leeds. 

 
Responding to questions from the Members, the Sub Committee were provided with 
the following information: 

 Members acknowledged that these premises were not in the cumulative 
impact zone, but that the premises were only a 15-minute walk away from the 
zone. 

 Mr Ahmed lives above the premises. 

 Mr Ahmed would agree to reducing the hours to 02:00am, his business plan 
was to allow shift workers to purchase items on their way home from work. 

 Alcohol related crime incidents included street drinking, vehicle crime and 
domestic incidents. It was noted that between 1st June 2023 and 1st January 
2024 there had been 110 incidents reported. It was difficult to breakdown the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 

 

figures to those incidents directly related to alcohol, as alcohol could have 
been a contributing factor to other crimes. 

 The premises would be selling general grocery goods such as nappies, milk, 
eggs, and formula milk, not just alcohol. 

 The applicant’s previous premises in Hyde Park had opened 24 hours and 
sold alcohol and general groceries.  

 The shift workers Mr Ahmed wishes to serve work at local warehouses 
located on Geldard Road, Copley Hill and Silver Royd Hill. The shifts finish at 
01:00am. 

 
Ms Bell in summing up said: 

 Mr Ahmed has shown his experience as a responsible operator both at his 
previous premises in Hyde Park and at Booze Plus. There were no recorded 
incidents at either premises. 

 Mr Ahmed had explained that he has specific reason for requesting the 
extension to his operating hours and would accept a reduction in the hours to 
02:00am. 

 The conditions offered by the applicant were good and included CCTV and 
incident logbooks. 

 It was acknowledged that the area does have issues with street drinkers and 
congregation of youths. However, in her view street drinkers would not walk 
for 15 minutes to purchase alcohol from Mr Ahmed’s premises when there are 
other premises closer and in the cumulative impact zone. 

 Mr Ahmed wished to serve the community with a traditional corner shop. 
 
Members considerations included: 

 Information provided in the agenda pack and at the meeting. 

 Parking issues. 

 Extending the night-time economy. 

 The hours granted to Carpatica 2. 

 Working hours of shift workers 

 110 reported incidents in the area in the past 6 months. 

 Public health issues 

 Potential for anti-social behaviour and people congregating. 
 
RESOLVED – To refuse the application to extend the hours of operation as they 
would be contrary to the licensing objectives in relation to crime and disorder and 
public nuisance. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:45 
 
 
 
 
  
  


